

No. 11-702

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADRIAN MONCRIEFFE, PETITIONER

v.

ERIC HOLDER, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES, RESPONDENT.

**On Writ Of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GENE C. SCHAERR
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
GSchaerr@winston.com

LINDA T. COBERLY
Counsel of Record
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600
LCoberly@winston.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. The United States has agreed to protect refugees from <i>refoulement</i> to persecution, and its statutes reflect that commitment.....	9
II. The <i>Charming Betsy</i> doctrine compels a narrow reading of the definition of “aggravated felony.”	16
A. The U.S. cannot be in compliance with the Protocol if it denies protection to those convicted of an offense that it does not otherwise regard as “serious.”	17
B. UNHCR materials confirm that a “particularly serious crime” is one of extreme gravity.	20
C. U.S. treaties relating to controlled substances also support the conclusion that sharing a small quantity of marijuana for no remuneration is not a “particularly serious crime.”	23

III. The Fifth Circuit’s approach would effectively permit a State to dictate the Nation’s compliance or non-compliance with the Protocol’s non- <i>refoulement</i> provision.....	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. ___, --- S.Ct. --- (2012).....	24, 25
<i>Castillo-Arias v. U.S. Att’y. Gen.</i> , 446 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884).....	16
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Serv. v.</i> <i>Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	10, 11, 12, 21
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Serv. v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	16
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	5, 24
<i>MacLeod v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 416 (1913).....	16
<i>Matter of C.</i> , 20 I&N Dec. 529 (BIA 1992).....	18
<i>Matter of Frentescu</i> , 18 I&N Dec. 244 (BIA 1982).....	22
<i>Matter of Y-L-</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 270 (A.G. 2002).....	15
<i>Mohammed v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20

<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 662 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	3, 8, 16
<i>N-A-M v. Holder</i> , 587 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2009).....	18, 20
<i>Tunis v. Gonzales</i> , 447 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....	16

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10.....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	5, 8, 11, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	6, 7, 8, 11, 13, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	7, 11, 12, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1253.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	5, 19
18 U.S.C. § 3559.....	19
21 U.S.C. § 802.....	5
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	5, 6, 19
21 U.S.C. § 844.....	19
21 U.S.C. § 848.....	19
21 U.S.C. § 960.....	19
8 C.F.R. § 208.17.....	26, 27
8 C.F.R. § 208.18.....	26
8 C.F.R. § 208.24.....	7, 14

8 C.F.R. § 209.2.....	12
8 C.F.R. § 223.1.....	12

Other Authorities

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1534 (8th ed. 2004).....	5
CONVENTION AGAINST ILLICIT TRAFFIC IN NARCOTIC DRUGS AND PSYCHOTROPIC SUBSTANCES, Dec. 20, 1988, 28 I.L.M. 493.....	23, 24
CONVENTION RELATING TO THE STATUS OF REFUGEES, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 150, <i>reprinted in</i> 19 U.S.T. 6259	<i>passim</i>
Factum of the Intervenor, UNHCR, <i>Suresh v.</i> <i>Minister of Citizenship & Immigration</i> , S.C.C. No. 27790 (Mar. 8, 2001), <i>reprinted at</i> 14 INT'L J. REFUGEE L. 141	18
GUY S. GOODWIN-GILL, THE REFUGEE IN INT'L LAW (3d ed. 2007)	12
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST, REFUGEES, REBELS & THE QUEST FOR JUSTICE (2002).	3
Martin Gottwald, <i>Asylum Claims and Drug Offences: The Seriousness Threshold of Article 1F(B) of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees and the UN Drug Conventions</i> , 18 INT'L J. REFUGEE L. 81 (2006)	23
JAMES C. HATHAWAY, THE LAW OF REFUGEE STATUS (rev. ed. 1998).....	9
James C. Hathaway & Colin J. Harvey, <i>Framing Refugee Protection in the New World Disorder</i> , 34 CORNELL INT'L L.J. 257 (2001)	18

PROTOCOL RELATING TO THE STATUS OF REFUGEES, Jan. 31, 1967, <i>reprinted in</i> 19 U.S.T. 6259 (Nov. 1, 1968)	<i>passim</i>
REFUGEE PROTECTION IN INTERNATIONAL LAW: UNHCR'S GLOBAL CONSULTATIONS ON INTERNATIONAL PROTECTION (Erika Feller, <i>et al.</i> eds., 2003).....	22
Report of the Ad Hoc Committee on Refugees and Stateless Persons, Second Session, Geneva, 14 August to 25 August 1950, <i>available at</i> http://www.unhcr.org	10
S. Rep. No. 96-256, at 1 (1979), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 141, 141.....	11
GUNNEL STENBERG, NON-EXPULSION AND NON- REFOULMENT: THE PROHIBITION AGAINST REMOVAL OF REFUGEES WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO ARTICLES 32 AND 33 OF THE 1951 CONVENTION RELATING TO THE STATUS OF REFUGEES (1989)	21
UNHCR GUIDELINES ON INTERNATIONAL PROTECTION: APPLICATION OF THE EXCLUSION CLAUSES: ARTICLE 1F OF THE 1951 CONVENTION RELATING TO THE STATUS OF REFUGEES (2003).....	22
UNHCR HANDBOOK ON PROCEDURES AND CRITERIA FOR DETERMINING REFUGEE STATUS UNDER THE 1951 CONVENTION AND THE 1967 PROTOCOL RELATING TO THE STATUS OF REFUGEES (reedited 1992).....	13, 21
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Serv., <i>Types of</i> <i>Asylum Decisions</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.uscis.gov	12
